## RESOLUTION 2024-36

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE TENNESSEE HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The Tennessee Highway Safety Office provides grants to programs which are designed to reduce the number of fatalities, injuries and related economic losses resulting from traffic crashes on Tennessee's roadways. Local governments, law enforcement agencies, academic institutions, and private non-profits can apply for National Highway Safety Transportation Administration pass-through funding for projects related to various areas of highway safety. Eligible project areas are included in the State of Tennessee's Highway Safety Performance Plan; and.

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant applied for THSO grant funds for highway safety for the period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 and same were awarded; and,

WHEREAS, the award letter and grant contract are attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City hereby accepts the Tennessee Highway Safety Office (THSO) grant funds for highway safety for the period of October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 pursuant to the terms in **Exhibit A**.

Section 2. That the Mayor shall have the authority to execute and sign any and all documents and agreements with THSO, relevant to the THSO grant to accept and administer said grant funds.

Section 3. If any one or more of the provisions of this Resolution, or any exhibit or attachment thereof, shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, by final decree of any court of lawful jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, or of any exhibit or attachment thereto, but this Resolution, and the exhibits and attachments thereof, shall be construed the same as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein, or therein, as the case may be.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.	
Approved and adopted this day of _	, 2024.
ATTEST:	WILLIAM F. WHITE, MAYOR
SHIPHRAH COX, RECORDER	
LEGAL FORM APPROVED:	
KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORNEY	